GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FINANCE (PAY REVISION) DEPARTMENT

No.F(PR)-76/2009/60

Dated Shillong, the 6th April, 2010

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: ASSURED CAREER PROGRESSION SCHEME (ACPS) FOR THE STATE GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES – clarifications regarding.

The undersigned is directed to invite attention to Para. 6 of this Department's O.M.No.F(PR) – 76/2009/54 dated 22nd February, 2010 regarding the constitution of Screening Committee for Assured Career Progression Scheme. Para. 6 of the Office Memorandum provides that the members of the Committee shall comprise of officers holding the posts which are at least one level above the grade in which the ACP is to be considered and not below the rank of Under Secretary at the level of Administrative Departments and Assistant Director at the level of Heads of Departments, with the Chairperson generally from a grade above the Members of the Screening Committee.

Keeping in view the difficulties experienced by some offices in the constitution of the Screening Committee due to non-availability of senior officers of the rank equivalent to those mentioned above, the undersigned is directed to say that in the event of such a possibility, officers of lower rank in the hierarchy of the Department/Directorate may be allowed to act as Chairperson/Members of the Screening Committees in order to avoid delay in the setting up of such committees.

Sd/(B.K. Dev Varma)
Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya,
Finance Department.

Memo No.F(PR)-76/2009/60(A).

Dated Shillong, the 6th April, 2010.

Copy to :-

- 1. The Accountant General (A&E) Meghalaya, etc., Shillong for information.
- 2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya, etc., Shillong.
- 3. All Administrative Departments.
- 4. All Heads of Departments.
- 5. All Deputy Commissioners/Sub-Divisional Officers (Civil).
- 6. All Financial Advisers/ Finance & Accounts Officers/Treasury Officers.
- 7. The Principal Secretary, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly, Shillong.
- 8. The Secretary, Meghalaya Public Service Commission, Shillong.
- 9. The State Informatics Officer, NIC, Shillong for favour of placing the contents of this Office Memorandum in the website of the Government of Meghalaya.
- 10. The Director, Printing & Stationery for publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette and supply of 300 printed copies of the Office Memorandum.

By order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Finance (Pay Revision) Department.
